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Passenger Amenities

•HIM. Dr. Eama Rao: Will the Minister of Railways 1>e pleased tb state:

(a) whether it is a fact tnat Annavaram Devasthanam Authorities wanted to construct a choultry near the Annavaram Railway Station recently (Southern Railway) for the benefit of pilgrim passengers;

(b) whether it is a fact that the site proposed was not Railway land;

(c) whether it is a fact that the Railway Authorities objected to the construction of the choultry near the station and if so, the reasons therefor;
and

(d) whether the objection was subsequently withdrawn?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Shalmawaz Khan): (a) and (b).
Yes Sir.

(c) and (d). Construction of the choultry near the station was objected to with a view to leave certain space between the Railway boundary and the nearest edge of the proposed building. This objection has not so far been withdrawn as the Railway Administration have not completed their investigations in the matter.

Dr. Rama Rao: What is the objection of the railway authorities to a choultry being constructed on land other than railway land, especially when th m is not a single shelter or house nearby for the passengers?

Shri Shahnawaz Klian: The railways are very much concerned with the proximity of buildings that are constructed near the railway lines.
And it was on this basis that the objection was raised. I might tell the hon. Member that since a representation has been made to the Railway Board, the matter is being looked into, an(j perhaps* the objection might possibly be withdrawn.

A v e r tIed Co l u s io n on 6th Febrvary ,
1955

♦1137. Shri P. G. Sen: Will the
Minister of Railway* be pleated to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Katihar bound train from Rautara and Rautara bound train from Katihar i.e., the Up and Down trains both were about to collide somewhere near Delan Station on the evening of 6th
February, 1955;

(b) whether it is a fact that the line clear was given simultaneously to both these trains; and

(c) if so, how this happened, and how a major catastrophe was averted?

The Pailiamentary Secretary to the Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) to (c).
At about 17:40 hours on 6th February 1955. No. 554 Down Passenger from Rautara and No. 563 Up Passenger from Katihar entered the same Katihar-Rautara section from opposite directions due to failure of the Token Instruments which enabled the Assistant Station Master on duty at each of these stations to extract a token each for the two trains permitting them to be on the same section at the same time.

According to the finding of the Committee, which held an enquiry, the averted collision was prima facie due to the Assistant Station Masters, Katihar and Rautara.—

(i) Operating their respective Token Instruments when the token circuit between Katihar
— R̂autara was interrupted*
which was contrary to rules*
and
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(ii) extracting tokens from the Katihar-Rautara token instruments at both ends, without observing the procedure laid down for the purpose, in the General and Subsidiary Rules ol the Railway.

A collision was, however, averted by the vigilance of the Drivers of the trains who brought their respective trains to a halt about a mile apart.

Shri P. G. Sen: Were the statements of the drivers taken?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: Certainly, their statements must have been recorded.

Shri P. G. Sen: What was the intercepting distance between the two engines ?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: One mile,
I think.

Mr. Speaker: He said that earlier.
Shri P. G. Sen: Is it a fact that the passengers who were on the carriage-tops raised a hue and cry, and then the trains were stopped?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: The drivers saw the lights from the opposite directions. There is a lot of objection to passengers travelling on roofs, but here is one advantage in that.

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Ala^esaa): We should be glad that the accident has been averted.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES­
TIONS

Shortage of Wagons
*mz. Shri M. R. Krishna: W U l the

Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

Ca) whether it is a fact that Paper Mills in the country are experiencing considerable difRculty in obtaining wagons for the transport of their raw materials and finished products; and

(b) the category of preference given to this industry in the matter of <|41pt-
M ot ol wagons?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) During the last two or three months, some difficulty has been experienced in the case of certain Paper Mills. Every endeavour is, however, being made to meet the outstanding demands as expeditiously as possible.

(b) A statement is laid on ‘the Table of the House. [See Appendix VI, arinexure No. 48.]

N e w Market in Delhi

n094. Slui Radha Raman: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Delhi Improvement Trust is proposing to build a market at the Junction of the Najafgarh and Rohtak Roads for the supply of raw material to the Industries nearby;

(b) the amount sanctioned therefor;

(c) when the construction is expected to start; and

(d) what are the other constructions proposed to be undertaken by the Trust dtiring the current year?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumari Amrit Kaur): (a) Yes, a proposal to this effect is under the consideration of the Triist.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

(d) None, if by the current year is meant the current financial year.

Training in Agricultural Statistics n095. Shri Gidwanl: Will the MiniST ter of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 473 on the 3rd March, 1955 and state the approximate cost of the scheme for training in agricultural statistics to be Imparted at the Training Centre in Agricultural Statistics?

The Miiiister of Woô apd Agrioiil-
^re (SM p. Abou^
Rs. 21,000,

